Contractor agrees to observe the provisions of Section 2.92.040 of the Napa Municipal Code 
obligating every contractor or subcontractor under a contract or subcontract to the City of Napa for public 
works, subject to Section 101, Napa City Charter, in the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) or 
more, to refrain from discriminatory employment practices on the basis of sex, race, color, religious creed, 
national origin or ancestry of any employee of, or applicant for employment with, such contractor or 
subcontractor.  Said Section 2.92.040 is by reference made a part of this Contract.

[...]

submitted to the claimant within fifteen (15) days after receipt of the further documentation or within a period 
of time no greater than that taken by the claimant in producing the additional information, whichever is greater. 

B. Claims Over $50,000.00. 

(1) For claims of over fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) and less than or equal 
to three hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($375,000.00), Owner shall respond in writing to all written 
claims within sixty (60) days of receipt of the claim, or may request, in writing, within thirty (30) days of receipt 
of the claim, any additional documentation supporting the claim or relating to defenses or claims owner may